

**BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST  
CLASS, BHOR AT PUNE**

**S.C.C. No. 404 OF 2024**

**Vivek Shivaji Shinde & Ors.**

**... Complainants**

**Versus**

**Asaram Govindrao Shete**

**... Accused**

An application on behalf of the Complainants is as under –

1. That, the accused in the captioned matter made application for cancellation of a Non-Bailable Warrant, thereafter, the accused before this Hon'ble Court assured that on or before the next hearing date. Today, he is absent and has also failed to comply with the undertaking.
2. That, the accused in the captioned matter is required to issue surety as per the order of this Hon'ble Court.
3. In view of that assurance, the accused has failed to comply his undertaking. He is trying to mislead the Hon'ble Court and the complainant.
4. That, considering the past behavior, hollow assurances, and without prejudice, going against the court procedure, (not being present unless a N.B.W is issued, non-compliance of bail conditions). The complainant thinks, it is only wise, that the N.B.W. may please be re-issued against the accused.

ORDER  
ALLOWED AS  
PRYAED

**It is therefore prayed that –**

- I. NBW may please be re-issued against the accused.
- II. The NBW may please be given by hand to the Complainant or his Advocate.
- III. Any other order in the interest of justice may please be passed.

J.M.F.C. BHOR

Place – Bhor  
Date – 13/02/2026



Adv. For Complainant