

**ORDER BELOW EXH.21 IN S.C.C. NO. 404/2024**

1. Heard the learned Advocate for the accused and the learned Advocate for the complainant. Perused the application for cancellation of Non-Bailable Warrant and the say filed by the complainant.

2. The accused has filed the present application stating that he could not remain present before the Court on the earlier date due to unavoidable circumstances and therefore Non-Bailable Warrant came to be issued against him. It is contended that his absence was not intentional and he undertakes to remain present before the Court in future. Hence, he prayed for cancellation of the Non-Bailable Warrant.

3. The complainant has filed say opposing the application. It is contended that on earlier occasions also the accused had given assurances to remain present but failed to comply with the same and on several occasions his presence was secured only after issuance of Non-Bailable Warrant. Therefore, it is prayed that the application be rejected or stringent conditions be imposed while allowing the same. It is submitted that, the accused has given Rs. 1,00,000/- to the complainant.

4. Considering the submissions of both sides and the record, it appears that the accused has remained absent earlier and NBW was required to secure his presence. However, the accused is now before the Court and has sought cancellation of NBW. Hence, in the interest of justice, the NBW deserves to be

cancelled subject to conditions so as to secure his presence before the Court.

**ORDER**

- 1] The Non-Bailable Warrant issued against the accused stands cancelled, subject to payment of penalty of Rs. 500/-.
- 2] The accused may pay an amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- to the complainant on or before the next date i.e. 04/04/2026.

Place- Bhor, Pune  
Date :07-03-2026

[Smt.Meena W. Jadhav]  
Jt.C.J.J.D. & J.M. F. C.  
Bhor, Pune

